



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE RAVENSWOOD INVESTMENT  
COMPANY, L.P., individually,  
derivatively and on behalf of a class of  
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant

v.

THE ESTATE OF BASSETT S.  
WINMILL, THOMAS B. WINMILL,  
MARK C. WINMILL and WINMILL  
& CO. INCORPORATED

Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

No. 496, 2018

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.**

R. Bruce McNew (#9673)  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 10th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. The Parties .....	7
II. Winmill is Operated for Defendants’ Benefit Only.....	8
A. Winmill Goes Dark.....	8
B. The Evidence of the Terms of and Adoption of the PEP.....	9
III. The Surprise Evidence at Trial and Post-Trial Assertion of a New Defense .....	12
IV. The Trial Evidence Regarding Winmill’s Financial Status and Available Cash Resources.....	14
V. The Termination of Financial Statements as Historically Prepared.....	14
VI. The Decision After Trial .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Court Erred in Not Awarding Rescission Based Upon Its Conclusion That “the Company lacks sufficient funds...” and That Relief is Not in Winmill’s Best Interests and in Not Awarding Rescissory Damages or Other Relief .....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review .....	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	21

1.	Placing the Burden of Proof on Plaintiff Was an Error of Law .....	21
2.	The Court’s Decisions to Permit an Untimely Defense and Use of Previously Undisclosed Evidence Was an Abuse of Discretion .....	22
3.	No Competent Evidence Supports a Conclusion That Winmill is Unable to Pay any Required Amount for Rescission .....	23
4.	No Law or Competent Evidence Supports a Conclusion That Paying any Amount Required for Rescission Was Not in Winmill’s Best Interests .....	24
5.	The Court’s Conclusion That There Was No Basis to Award Rescissory Damages is Not Supported by Competent Evidence .....	26
6.	No Law or Competent Evidence Supports the Conclusion That Repayment of Interest or the Principle on Bassett’s Note was Required .....	27
7.	The Failure to Award a Remedy is Unjust, Penalizes Innocent Shareholders and Rewards Wrongdoers .....	29
II.	The Court Erred Denying, as a Matter of Law, Plaintiff’s Challenges to the Adoption of the PEP .....	31
A.	Question Presented .....	31
B.	Scope of Review .....	31
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	32
1.	The Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Claim as to the Adoption of the PEP .....	32

2.	The Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Direct Claim as to the Adoption of the PEP .....	33
3.	The Court Erred in Refusing Leave to Amend Based on Laches.....	34
III.	The Court Erred in Dismissing, as a Matter of Law, Substantially All of Plaintiff’s Claim that the Individual Defendants Operate Winmill Solely for Their Own Benefit and in Denying the Remainder After Trial.....	36
A.	Question Presented .....	36
B.	Scope of Review .....	36
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	36
1.	The Court Erred in Failing to Recognize a Cause of Action for Failure to Run Winmill for the Benefit of All Stockholders .....	36
2.	The Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding the Defendants Did Not Terminate Preparation of Financial Statements for an Improper Reason .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	43

**EXHIBITS**

Final Judgment Order dated August 29, 2018.....	Exhibit A
Memorandum Opinion Decided March 21, 2018, Revised March 22, 2018.....	Exhibit B
Letter Opinion regarding Motion for Reargument dated April 27, 2018.....	Exhibit C

Memorandum Opinion and Order Decided May 31, 2011 Regarding  
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss..... Exhibit D

Portion of Transcript of May 12, 2016 Oral Argument - Ruling  
Regarding Motion to Compel.....Exhibit E

Letter Opinion regarding Motion to Reargue dated  
November 30, 2011 .....Exhibit F

Order Implementing Telephonic Ruling dated February 26, 2016 ..... Exhibit G

Transcript of February 25, 2016 Teleconference Ruling of the  
Court on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Plaintiffs’ Motion  
to Amend or Supplement the Amended Complaint ..... Exhibit H

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

#### Cases

<i>Agustino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	32
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Appelbaum v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 880 (Del. 2002) .....	26
<i>Bancorp, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017) .....	35
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....	20
<i>Blueblade Capital Opportunities LLC v. CI LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3602940 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2018) .....	27
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	37
<i>Calma on Behalf of Citrix Systems, Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del.Ch. 2015).....	36
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	34, 35, 41
<i>Church of Religious Science v. Fox</i> , 266 A.2d 188 (Del. 1970) .....	39
<i>Counzo v. Shore</i> , 958 A.2d 840 (Del. 2008) .....	23

<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kutz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010) .....	38
<i>Crumlish v. Price</i> , 266 A.2d 182 (Del. 1970) .....	32
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017) .....	21, 27
<i>DFC Global Corporation v. Muirfield Value Partners, LP</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	26
<i>Eastern Savings Bank, FSB v. Cach, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 585 (Del. 2015) .....	30
<i>Eastern States Petroleum Co. v. Universal Oil Products Co.</i> , 44 A.2d 11 (Del Ch. 1945).....	30
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digital, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. April 25, 2005).....	36
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Trust v. ODN Holding Corporation</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del.Ch. April 14, 2017).....	42
<i>Freedman v. Restaurant Associates Industries, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 14323 (Del.Ch. October 16, 1987) .....	42
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	21
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....	38
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso</i> , 1988 WL 124325 (Del.Ch. November 21, 1988) .....	43

<i>Green v. Alfred A.I. duPont Institute etc.</i> 759 A.2d 1060 (Del. 2000) .....	23
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 14 A.3d 512 (Del. 2011) .....	21, 41
<i>Hamilton v. Nozko,</i> 1994 WL 413299 (Del.Ch. July 27, 1994) .....	43
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.,</i> 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	38
<i>Hoey v. Hawkins,</i> 332 A.2d 403 (Del. 1975) .....	25
<i>Hudak v. Procek,</i> 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002) .....	20
<i>In re Lululemon Athletica Inc. 220 Litigation,</i> 2015 WL 1957196 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Trados Shareholder Litigation,</i> 73 A.3d 17 (Del.Ch. 2013).....	42
<i>In Re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.,</i> 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....	44
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Comm. Systems, Inc.</i> 683 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	22
<i>Malone v. Brincat,</i> 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1988) .....	44, 45
<i>Merlin Partners LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 206-9417 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2015) .....	26



<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993) .....	34
<i>Olivere v. Taylor</i> , 65 A.2d 723 (Del Ch. 1949).....	31
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del.Ch. August 26, 2015).....	42
<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chemical Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985) .....	44
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Winmill</i> , 2011WL 6224534 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2011) .....	36
<i>Ravenswood v. Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 4154219 (Del.Ch. April 27, 2018).....	2
<i>Ravenswood v. Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del.Ch. March 21, 2018, revised March 22, 2018) .....	2
<i>Realty Growth Investors v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982) .....	32
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009) (“Reid”) .....	34, 39
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	26, 28
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Services, P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006) .....	24
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del Ch. 2007).....	33

<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	44
<i>Schoon v. Troy Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 1157 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	31
<i>Seagraves v. Urstadt Property Co., Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 137918 (Del.Ch. December 4, 1989).....	43, 44
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 32 A.2d 1324 (Del Ch. 1987).....	44
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del.Ch. 1999).....	43
<i>The Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Winmill &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7451505 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2014).....	48
<i>The Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Winmill Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2445776 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2014).....	48
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del.1985) .....	42

## **Statutes**

8 <i>Del.C.</i> § 220.....	passim
----------------------------	--------

## **Rules**

Court of Chancery Rule 12.....	30, 31, 35
Court of Chancery Rule 70.....	26
